OP \$215.00 86441122

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM481895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Engineered Network Systems, LLC		06/28/2018	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association		
Street Address:	500 First Avenue		
Internal Address:	Commercial Loan Service Center/DCC		
City:	Pittsburgh		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15219		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86441122	ASTRIDE	
Serial Number:	86184939	TECHTOWER	
Serial Number:	86885820	GENESIS	
Serial Number:	87568068	PUC	
Serial Number:	87568061	TECHTOWER	
Serial Number:	87568065	ENS	
Serial Number:	87568060	VERGE	
Serial Number:	87568043	ENGRIP	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

TRADEMARK REEL: 006409 FRAME: 0783

900458323

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-18039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY JUNE 28, 2018

WHEREAS, Engineered Network Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the patents and trademarks listed on the annexed <u>Schedule 1</u>;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among PNC Bank, National Association, in its capacity as "Agent", the Lenders party thereto and each other Person hereafter joined thereto as a Borrower from time to time;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, date as of the date hereof (the "IP Security Agreement"), with the Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in the IP Security Agreement)(the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the IP Security Agreement and the Other Documents, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

All capitalized terms used herein without definition have the same meanings given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

074658.18039/109930956v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

ENGINEERED NETWORK SYSTEMS, LLC

93. "

Rick Soskin

President and Chief Executive Officer

DIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY:

SCHEDULE 1

<u>TO</u>

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1. Patents

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Swivel Stand	229/449,584	3/15/2013	D729,257	5/12/2015
Terminal Stand	29/367,284	8/05/2010	D631,481	01/25/2011
Monitor Mounting Apparatus	10/977,980	10/29/2004	7,434,774	10/14/2008
Tablet Computer Holder and Stand	29/514272	1/9/2015	D756366	5/17/2016
Locking Base for Tablet Stand	15/206,375	7/11/2016	9968188	5/15/2018
Payment Terminal Stand	29/527,858	5/22/15	D781372	3/14/2017
Terminal Display Stand	29/563,533	5/5/2016	D792413	7/18/2017
Terminal Display Stand with Articulatable Joints	29/563,537	5/5/2016	D792414	7/18/2017

2. Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ASTRIDE	86441122	10/31/2014	4819701	9/22/2015
TECHTOWER	86184939	02/5/2014	4609060	9/23/2014
GENESIS	86885820	1/25/2016	5475985	5/22/2018
PUC ¹	87568068	08/14/2017	(87568068)	(8/14/2017)
TECHTOWER & Design	87568061	08/14/2017	5422949	3/13/2018
ENS & Design	87568065	8/14/2017	5427731	3/20/2018
VERGE	87568060	8/14/2017	5482692	5/29/2018
ENGRIP	87568043	8/14/2017	5427729	3/20/2018

3. Copyrights and Copyright Applications

None.

¹ This trademark has been filed but is not yet registered.

074658.18039/109930956v.1

RECORDED: 07/16/2018